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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
April 4, 2016 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Kensington School – Charles Marlas 

840 E. Kensington Street 

Case Number: PC 16-007 

General Notes: 

 

7. Plan sheets provided by SpaceCo are not to scale. Please revise the plans and resubmit at the proper 
scale. 

 
8. The Arch. Site Plan (sheet A-03) and Landscape Plan (sheet A-23) do not match the Civil Plans with 

regards to the parking areas, patios, and sidewalks etc. Please revise all plans so that they are 
identical. 

 
9. Please indicate if any mechanical units (generators, AC units, etc.) will be located on the ground (i.e. 

not on the roof). 
 

10. The market study concludes that “With a current estimated total of 50,000 square feet of Child Care 
space available in Arlington Heights, it is clear that there is a need for more high quality Child Care.” 
It is unclear how this conclusion is made. Please provide additional evidence and elaborate on this 
conclusion to demonstrate why there is a need for additional day care facilities within Arlington 
Heights. 

 
11. Landscape review comments are included in review #7A. 

 

Site Issues: 

 
12. Clarify/Provide measurement for Exterior Side Yard Setback (setback from building to property line 

abutting Kensington Road). Please provide this measurement on sheet A-07. 
 

 
13. The dumpster enclosure is defined as an “Accessory Structure”, and as such, it is required to be located 

within the rear yard of the property. Currently, the dumpster enclosure is proposed within the front 
yard. Please analyze alternative locations for the proposed dumpster enclosure, which locations 
remove the enclosure from the prominent location in the front yard. Additionally, details for the 
dumpster enclosure (height, materials, etc.) must be provided on the plans. A Variation is needed if the 
enclosure is located in the front yard. Justification for this Variation, as based on the hardship criteria 
summarized at the end of this review, would need to be provided. 

 
14. A fence is proposed around the building. Although preliminary conversations have indicated that this 

fence will be 4’ in height, please provide details on the plans indicating the proposed height, 
materials, style, etc. of the fence. A Variation will be required if the fence is 4’ in height and located in 
the front yard. Justification for this Variation, as based on the hardship criteria summarized at the end 
of this review, must be provided. 
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15. Please clarify if the fence represents the boundaries of the outdoor play area, or if this play area will 
be confined to a different space. Additionally, please provide details on all equipment proposed for 
the exterior play area. 

 

16. There is an existing Cross Drainage Easement that runs east to west along most of the northernmost 50’ 
of the existing lot. Additionally, there is an existing 20’ Utility Easement that runs within this area and 
extends approx. 5’ south of the southern boundary of the 50’ Cross Drainage Easement. Together, 
these easements encumber the northernmost 55’ of the property. The existing building is setback only 
35.55’ from the norther property line, which means that the building encroaches approx. 19.45’ into 
this easement area.  Staff must analyze what utilities exist in this area to understand if the easement 
can be vacated. Any vacation of the easement would require a Plat of Vacation. 

 
17. There is an existing 25’ wide Pedestrian Access Easement that begins 31’ east from the western 

property line of Lot 2. The proposed fence and play area in the northwest portion of the site 
encroaches onto this Pedestrian Access Easement. The original intent of the PUD was to create a semi-
public plaza within this easement area that integrates Lot 2 into the northern residential area and 
provides a link between Lot 2 and the rest of the PUD (please see below for original approval 
concept). The proposed plan does not include this element and does not conform with the intent of the 
underlying PUD approval. 

 

 

 

Parking/Traffic: 

 

18. The petitioner has not yet provided a traffic study that evaluates access, on-site circulation, parking, 
trip generation, trip distribution, and pick-ups/drop-offs shall be provided. Additionally, a parking 
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analysis that evaluates existing parking demand for the shopping center on Lot 1 (including parking 
counts over a two week time period during the lunch and dinner hours for two weekdays) has not yet 
been submitted, and shall be provided.  

 

19. The property contains 51 parking spaces (there is one existing space located at the northwest corner 
of the property was not factored into the total parking space count). Parking lots with 51 – 75 parking 
spaces are required to provide three handicap spaces. Only two handicap spaces have been 
provided. The petitioner should either eliminate one space or provide the additional handicap parking 
space. 

 
20. Handicap signage must comply with all applicable state, federal, and local regulations. 

 
21. Required number of parking spaces is dependent on maximum number of employees at any one time. 

As part of the traffic study/parking analysis, please indicate the maximum number of employees that 
will be present at any one time at this facility. 

 
22. The parking lot does not appear to contain any lighting. Please confirm if any exterior lighting is 

proposed (i.e. lighting that will not be mounted on the building). If exterior lighting is proposed, a 
photometric plan is required. Please note that a parking lot light fixture (Cyclone – Historia CY25T4) is 
depicted on sheet A-22 but its location is not shown on any of the plan sheets. 

 
Original PUD Approval – Granted via Ordinance 06-043: 

 

23. The approved PUD showed ingress/egress off of Dryden Place, but the proposed plan does not 
provide this.  Staff will need to evaluate the viability of eliminating the ingress/egress on Dryden to 
see if this proposed amendment to the PUD is feasible. 

 
24. The approved PUD included 96 parking spaces on Lot 2. The proposed site plan provides 51 parking 

spaces on Lot 2.  Staff will evaluate this proposed amendment to the PUD when the traffic 
study/parking analysis is received. 

 

25. Signage will be reviewed during the Design Commission process.  However, please note that condition 
#24 of Ordinance 06-043 allows only one commercial ground sign along Kensington Rd. (to be used 
by both Lot 1 and Lot 2), and one commercial ground sign along Dryden Pl., subject to compliance with 
Village sign regulations.  

 
26. Condition #2 of Ordinance 06-043 required a cross-access and cross parking agreement between Lot 

1 and Lot 2. Please provide this document. If this document does not yet exist, it must be provided as 
part of this development. 

 

Justification Criteria for Variation Approval: 

 That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under 
the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone. 

 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 

 The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: ____________________________ 




	Text1: 
	0: 16-007
	1: Kensington School
	2: 840 E Kensington Rd.
	3: Sam Hubbard

	Text2: 1. The fire department requests an auto turn diagram.
2. Building to be sprinkled.
3. Locate the fire department connection (FDC) at the main front door.
4. Locate a fire hydrant within 100' of the FDC.
5. Locate a Knox Box at the main front door.
6. Install a fully operational announcator panel or alarm panel at the front door.
7. FD needs complete access to the building. Follow section 503 and appendix D in 2009 IFC for requirements.
8. No dead end fire lanes. Do access agreements exist with property owners to the west?

Lt Larson is available to discuss any of these comments. Please contact him at (847) 368-5460.

	Text3: 
	0: 4/4/2016
	1: LT Andrew Larson



